

09-751 DEC 23 2009

No. 09- ~~OF THE CLERK~~
~~William K. Suter, Clerk~~

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT SNYDER,

Petitioner,

v.

FRED W. PHELPS, SR., SHIRLEY L. PHELPS-ROPER,
REBEKAH A. PHELPS-DAVIS, WESTBORO BAPTIST
CHURCH, INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CRAIG TREBILCOCK
SHUMAKER WILLIAMS
1 East Market Street
York, PA 17401
(717) 848-5134

SEAN E. SUMMERS
Counsel of Record
BARLEY SNYDER LLC
100 East Market Street
P. O. Box 15012
York, PA 17405-7012
(717) 846-8888

Attorneys for Petitioner

226852



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	5
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO DETERMINE IF <i>HUSTLER</i> <i>MAGAZINE, INC. V. FALWELL</i> APPLIES TO PRIVATE PERSONS VERSUS PRIVATE PERSONS CONCERNING PRIVATE MATTERS.	7
A. Extending <i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v.</i> <i>Falwell</i> is not warranted.	7

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Extending <i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> necessarily creates a conflict of First Amendment rights and intrudes upon a funeral attendees' right to mourn the deceased.	9
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE WHETHER CAPTIVE FUNERAL ATTENDEES HAVE A RIGHT TO AVOID UNWELCOME COMMUNICATIONS.	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit Filed September 24, 2009	1a
Appendix B — Memorandum Opinion Of The United States District Court For The District Of Maryland Filed February 4, 2008	58a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>Curtin Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) ...	7-8
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	11
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	10, 11, 12
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	8
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	10, 12
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)i, 5, 6, 7, 8	
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	10
<i>McQueary v. Stumbo</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 975 (E.D. Ky. 2006)	12
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	8
<i>National Archives and Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2003)	10
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Olmer v. Lincoln</i> , 192 F.3d 1176 (8th Cir. 1999) ..	13
<i>Phelps v. Nixon</i> , 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008) ...	13
<i>Phelps v. Strickland</i> , 539 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2008)	11, 12, 14
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Strickland</i> , 539 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2008)	10, 12, 13
<i>Snyder v. Phelps, et al.</i> , 580 F. 3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009)	1, 7
United States Constitution	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
